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Subj ect: Change in Mining Sequence 3i
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Dear Mr. Scarano: '

fg
'

Ogle Petroleum Inc. (OPI) herewith requests an amendment to the
9 Pabove reference license to provide for a minor change in its approved g

mine plan. A check in the amount of $760.00 to cover the minor environ-,
,

mental amendment request fee is enclosed. A copy of Figure 3.7 of the
'

Bison Basin FES showing the presently approved mine plan is included

O
,

'

ita chie 1etter e ^tteenme=t 1-

The present mine plan shows OPI jumping from the southeast portion
of the orebody (Mining Unit No. 1) all the way up to the northwest part
of the orebody (Mining Unit No. 2). Instead of making a leap over Mining

; Unit No. 3, OPI requests approval of a change in the mining sequence that
'

will allow Mining Unit No. 3 to be the second unit to be mined, and Mining
,

Unit No. 2 to be the third unit to be mined. Stated another way, Mining i

Unit No. 3 would become Mining Unit No. 2, and Mining Unit No. 2 would
I become Mining Unit No. 3. This change in the sequence is reflected in

the enclosed revised mine plan map (Figure 15-6). No additional acreage
to the orebody is being requested and the orebody outline is unchanged.
A revised aquifer restoration map (Figure 17-1) is also included with<

this letter.'

1
^

There are no other changes being requested; therefore, other than the
switch in the mining sequence, the text of OPI's license application is
still current and statements in the FES and license are still accurate and

i applicable. OPI fully understands that all monitor well requirements,
; baseline requirements, hydrologic testing requirements, etc..., will remain

as is if this request is approved. The bond amount for the coming year
as calculated in the DEQ annual report dated August 27, 1981 (copy previously
mailed to NRC), already reflects the fact that up to 553 more wells may be
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|' drilled during the next mining year.
3

Approval of this request will make the mining of the Bison Basin.

; orebody more operationally efficient and reduce production costs. OPI
' will eventually be mining simultaniously in Units No. I and No. 2 because

not all wells in Unit No. I will deplete (stop producing uranium) at the
i same time making it necessary to bring wells in Unit No. 2 on-line to
j ' maintain flow. Additionally, it is necessary to bring a portion of the

second unit on-line to achieve the authorized 1200 GPM flow rate. The
. presently approved mine plan would require OPI to essentially operate |
: 0 tt e ee P ete1r ePer te e11fie18 ita t e ePer te tre=x 11 e 7 te -
; and electrical distribution systems. This would be very inconvenient
! and increase both labor and capital costs.
!
i Thank you very much for your consideration of this request.

Sincerely,

Ogle Petroleum Inc.

\
. 9f// / //MW

Bruce A. Lawson
Environmental Engineer

O pggy&/
Glenn J. Cn'tchpole '

Vice President

GJC:me
Enc.
cc: Docunient Management Branch, NRC

John Linehan, NRC
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4 - SOURCE AND SNM - -

M ATE"' S DATA INPUT S/SNM REFERENCE COPY
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A. TYPE OF &CTION AND 10ENTIFICATKW CODEb
DOCKET NUYBER Mall CONTROL CHANGE

1 b NEW LICENSE | | AMENDMENT TO ! ! TO TERMINATE | | VOlO NUMBER AMAMENDMENT
RENEW LICENSE

| | w hhEA
OTHER AMENDMENT | | A ENOMENT

' b
8. INDICATIVE INFORMATION:

NAME (LAST, flRSI, MfDOLE) N AME (LASt. FIRST, MIDDLE)

NAME (LAST, fIRSI, MIDDLE) N AME (LAST, f IRST, MIDDL E)
V g

U NAME (LAST, fiRSI, MIDDLE) NAME RAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)g

$5
o ORGANilAllON NAME LALPHABEilC SEQUENCE)

3 Ei Ugle reCroleum inc.
*N 1

DEPARTMENT OR BORE AU

e c
ClOlM A v e t19J G CITY STATE IIP CODEBUILDING, 51RI ET 1 I

5 muss 150 North S'imksiaxXuammax *a*
Casper bY 8 2 t; 01g g e.

' " ' ' " " '" hEU.S. GOVERNMENT AGENCY CETW
Or O iNDiviDuAt tiCENSEE 09/10/si io091

A
CANT U ORGANIZATIONAL LICENSEE

.I

SECONDARY PROGRAM CODES AS REQUIRED:
,

#1 #2 #3 #4 #5

LICENSE NUMBER DATE LICENSE ISSUED EXPlRATION DATE

7 f.yg g39g OR ACYlON COMPLETEDf

AM*LLANT'S CUMMUN6( f CLA CAIlON AS51GNED TO RtbulliNG AMD. NO.

ENCLOSURES ,

UNCLASSIFIED DESCRIPTION:

request for an amendment for a minor change in its approved
mine plan.

I

DISTRIBUTION:

Re Fi

UR (4)
I&E Region
PDR

OlHER REFERRALS

NAME DATE NAME DATE
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- tDear Mr. Scarano: A
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Ogle Petrolew inc. (OPI) herewith requests an amendment to thei

above reference license to provide for a minor change in its approved Pgmine plan. A check in the amount of $760.00 to cover the minor environ-
mental amendment request fee is enclosed. A copy of Figure 3.7 of the
Bison Basin FES showing the presently approved mine plan is included
with this letter as Attachment 1.

'
- The present mine plan shows OPI jumping f rom the southeast portion

of the orebody (Mining Unit No. 1) all the way up to the northwest part
of the orebody (Mining Unit No. 2). Instead of making a leap over Mining
Unit No. 3, OPI requests approval of a change in the mining sequence that
will allow Mining Unit No. 3 to be the second unit to be mined, and Mining
Unit No. 2 to be the third unit to be mined. Stated another way, Mining
Unit No. 3 wou3.d become Mining Unit No. 2, and Mining Unit No. 2 would !
become Mining Unit No. 3. This change in the sequence is reflected in
the enclosed revised mine plan map (Figure 15-6). No additional acreage
to the orebody is being requested and the orebody outline is unchanged. 1

A revised aquifer restoration map (Figure 17-1) is also included with
this letter.

There are no othe. changes being requested; therefore, other than the
switch in the mining sequence, the text of OPI's license application is
still current and statements in the FES and license are still accurate and
applicable. OPI fully underntands that all monitor well requirements,
baseline requirements, hydrologic testing requirements, etc. . . . will remain ;
as is if this request is approved. The bond amount for the coming year
as calculated in the DEQ annual report dated August 27 1981 (copy previously
mailed to NRC), already reflects the fact that up to 553 more wells may be '
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E, . drC11ed during the nest mining year,
' * Approval of this request will make the mining of the Bison assin

. orebody more operationally efficient and reduce production costs, op!
.' ' will eventually be mining simultaniously in Units No. 1 and No. 2 because,

7' not all wells in Unit No. I will deplete (stop producing uranium) at the l
name time making it necessary to bring wells in Unit No. 2 on-line to

|l maintain flow. Additionally, it is necessary to bring a portion of the
#

second unit on-line to achieve the authorized 1200 CPM flow rate. TheW presently approved mine plan would require OPI to essentially operate
Q two completely separate wellfields with two separate trunk line systems

'

and electrical distribution systems. This would be very inconvenient
and increase both labor and capital costs,

, ,

Thank you very much for your consideration of this request,
,

sincerely.

Ogle Petroleum inc,

.

JJr -

D o u .* sn w
& Druce A. Lawson

Environnental Engineer I

//_|/$ f
Glenn J. Cntchpole '

Vice President
,

CJCsme
Enc.
cc Document Management Branch. NRC '

John Linehan, NRC
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